date in accordance with Indian GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting

policies). Apart from the following items where application of Indian GAAP did not require

estimation:

94 | P a g e   Annual Report 2020-2021

• Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model

• Fair valuation of financial instruments carried at FVTPL

• Determination of discounted value for financial instruments carried at amortized cost

• Investments in equity instruments carried at FVOCI and FVTPL

The estimates used by the company to present these amounts in accordance with IND AS reflect

conditions at April 1 2019 (date of transition) and as at March 31 2020

(b) Classification and measurement of Financial Instruments:

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment

in debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of transition to

Ind AS.

C. Reconciliation between Previous GAAP and Ind AS

a. Effect of Ind AS adoption on cash flow statement for the year ended 31st March 2020

Particulars Previous GAAP
Effect of transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

Net Cash flow from operating activities  (1937.11) (1631.54) (3568.65)

Net Cash flow from investing activities  (6.28) (25.21) (31.49)

Net Cash flow from financing activities  3213.77 1099.08 4312.85

Effect of foreign exchange rates  - - -

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  1270.38 0.07 1270.45

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the

year
186.58 (0.16) 186.42

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  1456.96 (0.09) 1456.87

The adjustment to the Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year due to the following reasons –

a. Regrouping of stamp paper of ₹ 9500 (PY ₹ 16454) from cash and cash equivalents to other

receivables on transition to IND AS

b. Equity reconciliation as on 01/04/2019

Particulars Previous GAAP* Adjustments IND AS

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  186.58 -0.16 186.42

Bank Balance other than (a) above  -  -  0

Loans  8184.89 -91.55 8093.34

Investments  250 2.72 252.72

95 | P a g e   Annual Report 2020-2021

Other financial assets  69.38 -  69.38

Non-financial Assets

Deferred tax assets (Net)  22.78 - 22.78

Property, Plant and Equipment  420.76 - 420.76

Other intangible assets  4.14 - 4.14

Other non-financial assets  159.88 0.16 160.04

Total Assets  9298.41 -88.83 9209.57

Financial Liabilities

Debt Securities  6539.62 -  6539.62

Borrowings (other than debt securities)  187.79 -  187.79

Subordinated liabilities  - -  -

Other financial liabilities  49.37 -  49.37

Provisions  1,27.46 -91.55 35.91

Other non-financial liabilities  18.5 -  18.5

EQUITY

Equity share capital  2247.18 - 2247.18

Other equity  128.48 2.72 131.2

Total Liabilities and Equity  9298.41 -88.83 9209.57

*The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements

for the purpose of this note.

Equity reconciliation has been summarized below

Particulars
01.04.2019 (Amount in

lakhs)

Equity as per previous GAAP  2375.66

Net Gain / Loss on change in fair value of financial assets / Liabilities measured at

Fair value through Profit & Loss
2.72

Impact on account of Expected Credit Loss  -

Tax adjustments on above items  -

Total  2.72

Equity as reported under Ind AS  2378.38

96 | P a g e   Annual Report 2020-2021

c. Equity reconciliation as on 31/03/2020

Particulars Previous GAAP* Adjustments IND AS

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1456.97 (0.10) 1456.87

Bank Balance other than (a) above  - - -

Loans  11459.85 (114.31) 11345.54

Investments  247.15 (21.62) 225.53

Other financial assets  69.75 58.54 128.29

Non-financial Assets

Deferred tax assets (Net)  25.77 - 25.77

Property, Plant and Equipment  419.91 - 419.91

Other intangible assets  7.18 - 7.18

Other non-financial assets  229.62 (58.44) 171.18

Total Assets  13916.20 (135.93) 13780.27

Financial Liabilities

Debt Securities  11035.46 - 11035.46

Borrowings (other than debt securities)  4.79 - 4.79

Subordinated liabilities  - - -

Other financial liabilities  204.78 - 204.82

Non-financial Liabilities

Provisions  158.97 (121.04) 37.91

Other non-financial liabilities  22.31 - 22.26

EQUITY

Equity share capital  2247.18 - 2247.18

Other equity  242.72 (14.89) 227.83

Total Liabilities and Equity  13916.20 (135.93) 13780.27

*The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the

purpose of this note.

Equity reconciliation has been summarized below

Particulars
31.03.2020 (Amount in

lakhs)

Equity as per previous GAAP  2489.90

Net Gain / Loss on change in fair value of financial assets / Liabilities measured

at Fair value through Profit & Loss
(14.89)

Recognition / (Reversal) of net service income on assignment transactions (net

of related ECL provision)
-

Remeasurement of defined Benefit Plans  -

Tax adjustments on above items  -

Total  -

Other Comprehensive Income  -

Equity as reported under Ind AS  2475.01

97 | P a g e   Annual Report 2020-2021

d. Statement of Profit and Loss reconciliation for the year ended 31/03/2020

Particulars Previous GAAP* Adjustments IND AS

Revenue from operations

Interest income  1751.48 33.95 1785.43

Dividend income  - - -

Rental income  - - -

Fees and Commission income  - - -

Net gain on derecognition of

financial instruments under

amortized cost category

- - -

Net gain on fair value changes  - (21.62) (21.62)

Other operating Income 53.19 21.04 74.23

Total Revenue from operations  1804.67 33.37 1838.04

Other Income  161.68 (54.99) 106.69

Total Income (I + II)  1966.35 (21.62) 1944.73

Expenses

Finance costs  957.29 - 957.29

Net loss on fair value changes  - - -

Impairment on financial instruments  - 22.76 22.76

Employee benefits expenses  397.01 (22.17) 374.84

Depreciation, amortization, and

impairment
32.14 - 32.14

Other expenses  438.42 (7.32) 431.10

Total Expenses (IV)  1824.86 (6.73) 1818.13

Profit before tax (II -IV)  141.49 (14.89) 126.60

Tax Expense:

(1) Current tax  30.23 - 30.23

(2) Earlier year adjustments - - -

(3 )Deferred t ax  (2.99) - (2.99)

Profit for the year (V- VI) 114.24 (14.89) 99.35

Other Comprehensive Income - - -

i) Items that will not be reclassified

to profit or loss

- - -

- Remeasurement of defined benefit

plans

- - -

- Fair value changes on equity

instruments through other comprehensive

income

- - -

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will

not be reclassified to profit or loss

- - -

Subtotal (A) - - -

(i) Items that will be reclassified to

profit or loss

- - -

(ii) Income tax relating to items that

will be reclassified to profit or loss

- - -

Subtotal (B) - - -

Other Comprehensive Income (A +

B) (VIII)

- - -

Total Comprehensive Income for